

No. B _____

(Related Case No.: B292773)

In the Court of Appeal of the State of California
Second Appellate District, Division _____

DEMETRIUS CRUMP, et al.,
Victims and Petitioners,

vs.

APPELLATE DIVISION OF SUPERIOR COURT OF
LOS ANGELES COUNTY,
Respondent,

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Real Party in Interest, and

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY,
Defendant and Real Party in Interest.

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE, PROHIBITION
AND/OR OTHER APPROPRIATE RELIEF**

Appellate Division Case No. BR053255
Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. 6SC00433

Margaret M. Grignon (SBN 76621)
Anne M. Grignon (SBN 230355)
GRIGNON LAW FIRM LLP
6621 E. Pacific Coast Highway, Suite 200
Long Beach, CA 90803
Tel.: 562.285.3171
Fax: 562.453.3571
mgrignon@grignonlawfirm.com
agrignon@grignonlawfirm.com

Brentford Ferreira (SBN 113762)
BRENTFORD FERREIRA
ATTORNEY AT LAW
PMB #399
5318 E. 2nd Street
Long Beach, CA 90803
Tel.: 562.400.8578
bjferreira47@hotmail.com

*Attorneys for Demetrius Crump, et al., Victims and Petitioners
Additional Counsel Continued on Next Page*

R. Rex Parris (SBN 96567)
Patricia K. Oliver (SBN 193423)
PARRIS LAW FIRM
43364 10th Street West
Lancaster, CA 93534
Tel.: 661.949.2595
Fax: 661.949.7524
rrparris@parrislawyers.com
poliver@parrislawyers.com

Brian Panish (SBN 116060)
Robert Glassman (SBN 269816)
PANISH SHEA & BOYLE LLP
11111 Santa Monica Blvd.,
Suite 700
Los Angeles, CA 90025
Tel.: 310.477.1700
Fax: 310.477.1699
panish@psblaw.com
glassman@psblaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
I. INTRODUCTION	8
II. PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE AND/OR PROHIBITION OR OTHER APPROPRIATE RELIEF	12
A. Beneficial Interests Of Petitioners; Capacities Of Respondent And Real Parties In Interest	12
B. Authenticity Of Exhibits	13
C. Timeliness Of The Petition.....	13
D. Chronology Of Pertinent Events.....	14
E. Basis For Relief.....	30
F. Absence Of Other Remedies	31
PRAYER	35
VERIFICATION	37
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS & AUTHORITIES	38
I. WRIT RELIEF IS APPROPRIATE UNDER THE FACTS OF THIS CASE.....	38
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW	38
III. LEGAL ARGUMENT	39
A. Crime Victims Have A Constitutional Right To Directly Appeal The Denial Of Restitution.....	39
1. Crime Victims’ Right To Appeal Adverse Restitution Orders Is Constitutional	40

2.	Any Failure On The Legislature’s Part To Adopt An Implementing Statute Cannot Deprive Crime Victims Of Their Constitutional Right To Criminal Restitution And To Appeal.....	41
3.	Other Than Appellate Division Outliers, Appellate Decisions Acknowledge A Crime Victim’s Right To Appeal.....	43
B.	Crime Victims Have The Right To Restitution For Losses Resulting From Criminal Conduct Encompassed In A Crime To Which The Defendant Pleaded Guilty.....	46
C.	The Transactionally-Related Test For Dismissed Counts Applies To All Adverse Sentencing Consequences Including Criminal Restitution.....	50
D.	The Erroneous Strict Causation Standard The Appellate Division Applied To The Victims’ Restitution Claims Requires Reversal.....	55
1.	Restitution Is Mandatory For All Losses Caused By The Defendant’s Criminal Conduct.....	55
2.	SoCalGas’s Criminal Conduct Was A Substantial Factor In The Victims’ Losses	57
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	63
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	64
	PROOF OF SERVICE	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Baluyut v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 826	38
<i>Byers v. Smith</i> (1935) 4 Cal.2d 209.....	42, 43
<i>Dhillon v. John Muir Health</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1109.....	46
<i>Dix v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 442	43, 44
<i>Hendrix v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 889	38
<i>Melissa J. v. Superior Court</i> (1987) 190 Cal.App.3d 476.....	43, 44
<i>Omaha Indemnity Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 1266	39
<i>People v. Baumgart</i> (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 1207.....	58
<i>People v. Beagle</i> (2004) 125 Cal.App.4th 415	51, 52, 58
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 1213	40, 52
<i>People v. Carbajal</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 1114	52
<i>People v. Foalima</i> (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 1376	56, 57, 58
<i>People v. Gross</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 1313.....	39
<i>People v. Guevara</i> (1979) 88 Cal.App.3d 86.....	51, 52, 54
<i>People v. Hannon</i> (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 94.....	44, 45
<i>People v. Harvey</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 754.....	51, 52
<i>People v. Holmberg</i> (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 1310.....	56, 57, 58
<i>People v. Jessee</i> (2013) 222 Cal.App.4th 501	53
<i>People v. Klaess</i> (1982) 129 Cal.App.3d 820	51, 52
<i>People v. Lai</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 1227.....	55
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1093.....	<i>passim</i>

<i>People v. Mearns</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 493.....	34
<i>People v. Simon</i> (2006) 9 Cal.4th 493	58
<i>People v. Subramanyan</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th Supp. 1.....	44, 45
<i>People v. Vasquez</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 1126.....	34
<i>People v. Walker</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 1270	<i>passim</i>
<i>RLI Ins. Co. Group v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 51 Cal.App.4th 415	38
<i>Rosenberg v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 860.....	38
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1956) 47 Cal.2d 428	38
<i>Vigilant Ins. Co. v. Chiu</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 438	34
<i>Walker v. App. Div. of Superior Court</i> (2017) 14 Cal.App.5th 651	58

Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure, §904.1, subd. (a)(1).....	38
Health and Safety Code, §25500, subd. (a).....	48
Health and Safety Code, §25501, subd. (c).....	48
Health and Safety Code, §25501, subd. (l)	48
Health and Safety Code, §25501, subd. (m)	48
Health and Safety Code, §25501, subd. (n)	48
Health and Safety Code, §25510, subd. (a).....	15, 18, 47
Health and Safety Code, §41700(a)	19, 48, 53
Los Angeles County Code, §12.56.030	20
Penal Code, §1202.4.....	41
Penal Code, §1202.4, subd. (a)(1).....	46

Penal Code, §1202.4, subd. (f)(3)(A)-(L).....	32, 33
Penal Code, §1466.....	45
Title 19 of the California Code of Regulations, § 2703, subd. (a)	20
Vehicle Code, §20001, subd. (a).....	47

Rules

California Rules of Court, rule 8.493.....	36
--------------------------------------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const., art. 1, §28, subd. (b)(10)	39
Cal. Const., art. 1, §28, subd. (b)(11)	39
Cal. Const., art. 1, §28, subd. (b)(13)	39, 46
Cal. Const., art. 1, §28, subd. (b)(13)(A)-(B)	40
Cal. Const., art. 1, §28, subd. (b)(13)(A)-(C)	40
Cal. Const., art. 1, §28, subd. (b)(13)(B)	60
Cal. Const., art. 1, §28, subd. (b)(13)(C)	32
Cal. Const., art. 1, §28, subd. (c)(1).....	39, 41, 45
Cal. Const., art. 1, §28, subd. (f).....	41
